late registration under Article 38 of this Chapter. The fee for administering and 
compliance monitoring under Article 21, other than Parts 1 and 1A, and 
G.S. 143‑215.108 and G.S. 143‑215.109 of Article 21B shall be charged on an 
annual basis for each year of the permit term and may not exceed one thousand 
five hundred dollars ($1,500) per year. Fees for processing all permits under 
Article 21A and all other sections of Article 21B shall not exceed one hundred 
dollars ($100.00) for any single permit. The total payment for fees that are set 
by the Commission under this subsection for all permits for any single facility 
shall not exceed seven thousand five hundred dollars ($7,500) per year, which 
amount shall include all application fees and fees for administration and 
compliance monitoring. A single facility is defined to be any contiguous area 
under one ownership and in which permitted activities occur. For all permits